LENESAS Guide

RA9530 EEPROM Programming v1.60

The RA9530 runs a temporary EEPROM downloader program that is loaded and executed in the RAM. This
guide describes the EEPROM programming and verification processes of the data being sent to the EEPROM.
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1. Introduction

In EEPROM programming mode, the RA9530 runs a temporary EEPROM downloader program that is loaded
and executed in the RAM. The application processor (AP) communicates with the downloader to send the data
that must be programmed in EEPROM. The EEPROM downloader will perform the programming and verify the
data being programmed. This approach ensures maximum speed, safety, and is the easiest implementation by
the customer.
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Figure 1. RA9530 EEPROM Downloader and Programming Overview
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The RA9530 is halted before loading the EEPROM downloader in the RAM. Any program (or process) running
up to this point is interrupted and abandoned. The RA9530 is reset (or power is removed) after EEPROM
programming is completed, followed with a fresh start. If the programming was successful, the newly
programmed firmware starts execution.

If the programming failed, the RA9530 enters exception state. Any partially programmed sector in the EEPROM
retains its data. The EEPROM programming procedure can be restarted multiple times until completed
successfully. The RA9530 does not need to be reset to restart the programming process — just run the EEPROM
programming process from the beginning until completed with “pass” result. If the power is removed during
programming, the process can be restarted.

In order to program the RA9530 receiver, DC power should be supplied at Vrect/Vout on the RA9530 receiver.
AC power that is provided by a Wireless Power Transmitter (WPTX) needs periodic communication, which the
programming process does not support. The WPTX will remove the power after protocol timeout, thus leaving
the EEPROM only partially programmed. Following AC resubmission is not possible because the RA9530 is left
with partially programmed EEPROM memory and non-functioning function.

The EEPROM programming hardware charge pump is connected to Vour on RA9530. When the power is
applied to Vour, the circuit is initially powered through the LDO body diode and after the downloader starts
execution the LDO is turned ON, connecting Vrecr to Vour.

2. EEPROM Programming Procedure

1. Power up the RA9530 IC with 5.5V +10% at Vrect / Vour.
Wait 2ms.

Open the RA9530 GUI and establish 1°C connection using device address 0x3B.
Write address 0x3000 = [0x5A] to unlock system registers.

Write address 0x3040 = [0x10] to halt the 9530.

Write address 0x3020 = [0x5A] to disable watchdog.

Write address 0x3040 = [0x10] to halt the 9530.

Write address 0x5C50 = [0x5A]

Write address 0x5C2C =[0x02]

Wait 30ms.

© N o gk~ DN

9. Check Ox5C2C. If bit 7 of status is not 1 wait 30ms and retry once. Status code is bit [6:4]:
The Status Codes are:

0x00 — “Check pass”
0x1 ~ 0x7 — “Check failure”

10. Load the EEPROM downloader program in the RAM at address 0x0000. The program is in a text format of a
‘C’ code constant byte array EEPROMDownloaderRA9530. The maximum size of 1°C frame should be
less than 2k.

11. Write address 0x3048 = [0xFO0] to remap RAM to program memory space.
12. Write address 0x3040 = [0x80] to reset the uC and run the EEPROM downloader program.
Note: The I2C packet will not be acknowledged.

Wait 100ms.

13. The SRAM address 0x1000 holds the current version of bootloader which is of 2 bytes. The current versions
of VRECT/VOUT Bootloader are BA32/CA32 correspondingly. The version would be incremented for any
changes to EEPROM Downloader.
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14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.
22.

23.

Start Program Readiness Check:

a. Write 0x1008 = [0x31] to start Program check.

b. Wait 1s.

c. Check 0x1008, if BITO is not 0, go to step b), repeat at least 5 times.
d

After the Program check is finished, the EEPROM Downloader clears BITO at address 0x1008, and
loads the Status Code at address 0x1009.

The Status Codes are:

0x00 — “Program check pass”
0x06, 0x07, 0x08 — “Program check failure”

After Program check is completed, power cycle RA9530.

Note: The power on the device is required to be turned off completely and back on. For more information,
see “Power Cycle between EEPROM Programming and CRC Verification”.

Write address 0x3000 = [0x5A] to unlock system registers.
Write address 0x3040 = [0x10] to halt the 9530.

Write address 0x3020 = [0x5A] to disable watchdog.

Write address 0x3040 = [0x10] to halt the 9530.

Wait 10ms.

Load the EEPROM downloader program in the RAM at address 0x0000. The program is in a text format of a
“C” code constant byte array EEPROMDownloaderRA9530. The maximum size of I°C frame should be
less than 2k.

Write address 0x3048 = [0xFO0] to remap RAM to program memory space.
Write address 0x3040 = [0x80] to reset the RA9530 and run the EEPROM downloader program.
Note: The I°C packet will not be acknowledged.

Wait 100ms.

To program the firmware in EEPROM, the SRAM buffer must be loaded with the firmware that is provided as
a “hex” or “bin” file. The starting address for programming is 0x0000. The maximum firmware size should not
exceed 32,512 (0x7F00) bytes.

For each 128 bytes, perform the following steps:

a. Address 0x1008 in RAM must be loaded for every individual section of code before programming
begins.

The structure declaration is provided below and the memory is in little-endian format:

Iltypedef struct { /I the structure is mapped to RAM address 0x1008

1 ul6 Status;

I ul6 StartAddress;

I ul6 Codelength;

I ul6 DataChecksum;
1 u8 DataBuffer[128];

I} RA9530PgmStrType;

i. Load Status at 0x1008 = 0x0000.

ii. Load Start Address at 0x100A = Address of the current section of the firmware. Address must be
aligned to 128 bytes.

iii. Load Code Length at 0x100C = EEPROM Page Length. Fixed to 128 bytes always.
iv. Load Data Checksum at Ox100E = Sum of Start Address, Code Length, and Data bytes.
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24,

25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

30.
31.

b.

C.

d.

v. Load Data Buffer at 0x1010 with 128 bytes of data from the firmware source file.

Write 0x1008 = [0x01] to start programming cycle. The downloader executes the EEPROM
programming firmware and checks the integrity of the data. The EEPROM memory is verified byte by
byte against the structure in the RAM. The EEPROM downloader programs an entire page of 128 bytes
at a time.

At completion of the programming cycle, the EEPROM downloader clears BITO at address 0x1008 and
loads Status Code at address 0x1009.

The Status Codes are:

0x01 — “BUSY”. EEPROM Write is in progress.

0x02 — “SUCCESS". Programming was successful.

0x14 — “Check Sum Error”. The programming structure integrity is corrupt.

0x24 — “Comparison Failure”. Data programmed did not match the data that is read back.

0x34 — “Address not aligned”. The address loaded into Start Address field should align with 128
bytes.

0x44 — “Length not supported”. The firmware file is larger than the EEPROM size.

Codes not mentioned above are reserved.

The AP reads the status code and if data write is successful, programs next page — 128 bytes. When
entire firmware programming is successful, go to step 24.

After programming is completed, power cycle the RA9530.

Note: The power on the device is required to be turned off completely and back on. For more information,
see “Power Cycle between EEPROM Programming and CRC Verification”.

Write address 0x3000 = [Ox5A] to unlock system registers.
Write address 0x3040 = [0x10] to halt the RA9530

Write address 0x3020 = [0x5A] to disable watchdog.

Write address 0x3040 = [0x10] to halt the RA9530.

Wait 10ms.

Load the EEPROM downloader program in the RAM at address 0x0000. The program is in a text format of a
“C” code constant byte array EEPROMDownloaderRA9530. The maximum size of I°C frame should be
less than 2k.

Write address 0x3048 = [0xFO0] to remap RAM to program memory space.
Write address 0x3040 = [0x80] to reset the RA9530 and run the EEPROM downloader program.
Note: The I°C packet will not be acknowledged.

Wait 100ms.
32. Configure the EEPROM CRC32 Verification Utility:
a. Load 16-bit EEPROM start address to Ox100A. 0x100A (low byte), 0x100B (high byte) Start address
must be set to 0x0000 to run the verifier from the beginning of the EEPROM.
b. Load 16-bit EEPROM data size Ox7F00 to Ox100C. 0x100C (low byte), 0x100D (high byte) EEPROM
data size. The data size is 32,512 (0x7F00) bytes.
c. Write the 32-bit CRC into address 0x1010 (DataBuffer). The 32 bit CRC has to be loaded in Little
Endian Format. CRC32 value is provided as part of release package for each firmware.
d. Write 0x1008 = [0x11] to start EEPROM data CRC-32 check.
Wait 120ms.
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e. After the CRC is validated, the EEPROM downloader clears BITO at address 0x1008, and loads the
Status Code at address 0x1009.

The Status Codes are:

0x01 — “CRC Busy”
0x02 — “CRC OK”. CRC Verification Successful
0x54 — “CRC Failure”. The CRC provided does not match with the calculated CRC.
Codes not mentioned above are reserved (go to step 34).
33. After CRC Verification is completed, power cycle the RA9530.

34. In the case of a CRC error, repeat the process from steps 1-33 for two retries.
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3. Program Readiness Check Flow Chart (Steps 1-15)
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Figure 2. Program Readiness Check Flow Chart (Steps 1-15)
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4. EEPROM Programming Flow Chart (Steps 16-24)
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Figure 3. EEPROM Programming Flow Chart (Steps 16-24)

R16USO009EU0100 Rev.1.00
Sep 21, 2022

RENESAS

Page 7



RA9530 EEPROM Programming Guide v1.60

5. EEPROM CRC Verification Flow Chart (Steps 25-34)
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Repeat steps from 1-19
Figure 4. EEPROM CRC Verification Flow Chart (Steps 25-34)
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6. Power Cycle between EEPROM Programming and CRC
Verification

7. EEPROM Downloader Code

7.1

//this byte array needs to be loaded at RAM address 0x0000. This is the
also verifies CRC.
// use this array with power supply connected to VRECT

1
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Figure 5. Capture of Power Cycle between EEPROM Programming and CRC Verification

EEPROM Downloader Code for Powering RA9530 at VRECT

//Do not modify this code

static byte[] EEPROMDownloaderRA9530 =

0x00,
0x06,
0x00,
0x00,
OxA3,
Ox1F,
0x00,
OxF1,
oxe1,
Ox8A,
ox1B,
0x85,
0x80,
0x00,
0x20,

ox12,
ox00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x02,
oxB5,
OxFo,
OXFF,
ox24,
ox49,
OxFD,
0x48,
Ox8A,
OxFo,
oxDe,

ox00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
Ox1F,
OX0A,
ox03,
ox84,
ox32,
ox88,
0x20,
0x20,
oxB6,
OxF8,

0x20,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
OxBD,
OxF8,
OxBC,
ox80,
0x20,
ox49,
0x30,
0x28,
OxFC,
0x88,

oxD9,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
OXAS5,
0x109,
0x00,
0x00,
ox05,
ox08,
0x39,
0x0e4,
0x15,
0x7D,
oxCo,

ox02,
ox00,
ox00,
ox00,
0x02,
OxB5,
oxFo,
oxFo,
ox21,
ox80,
ox80,
ox83,
oxDo,
ox4cC,
oxe7,

{

0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
ox10,
Ox3A,
oxC4,
ox01,
Ox8A,
ox88,
ox84,
0x20,
0x02,
0x06,

ox00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
oxBD,
OxFD,
OxFC,
ox81,
Ox4F,
ox48,
0x48,
0x20,
0x25,
oxDe,

oxF9,
ox00,
ox00,
OXFF,
oxCe,
ox03,
0x00,
ox1C,
ox8B,
OxFF,
ox94,
0x60,
oxB8,
0x79,
ox78,

ox02,
0x00,
0x00,
0x02,
0x46,
0x48,
ox12,
oxB5,
ox49,
ox21,
ox21,
ox30,
0x70,
Ox4F,
ox49,

0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
oxCo,
ox85,
0x00,
Ox8E,
ox81,
ox11,
ox01,
0x01,
0x00,
OxF9,
0x20,

ox00,
ox00,
ox00,
0x00,
0x46,
0x46,
0x20,
ox48,
ox81,
ox31,
ox80,
Ox8A,
0x20,
ox88,
0x20,

OxFB,
0x00,
OxFD,
oxe1,
0x00,
OXFF,
ox03,
Ox5A,
ox00,
ox38,
ox15,
ox95,
ox01,
0x00,
ox40,

ox02,
0x00,
0x02,
ox03,
OxFo,
OxF7,
OxB4,
ox21,
0x26,
ox46,
ox21,
0x29,
0x90,
0x98,
0x39,

EEPROM downloader

ox00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
oxo4,
OxF8,
OXFF,
ox01,
ox06,
ox00,
oxe1,
0x02,
0x00,
ox81,
ox08,

20 May 2021]
(13:36:00 )

and it

ox00,
ox00,
0x00,
0x00,
OxF8,
OXFF,
OxF7,
ox80,
ox80,
oxFo,
ox80,
oxD1,
0x90,
ox42,
ox83,
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0x04, OxEOQ, 0x10, 0x20, OxES8,
0x40, Ox00, 0Ox20, 0x80, OxF8,
0x88, 0x83, 0x02, OxEe, oxeD,
OxF8, 0x88, 0x00, 0x90, 0x38,
Ox74, oxDo, Ox67, ox48, 0x00,
0x00, OxFO, OxF9, OxF8, OxF8,
0x20, 0x80, OxF8, 0x88, 0x80,
0x78, ©x72, 0x00, OxFo, ox4C,
0x00, OxFO, OxED, OxF8, 0xe00,
0x00, 0x01, 0x08, 0x43, 0x78,
0x00, 0x28, 0x02, oxDo, 0x20,
0x20, 0x88, 0x40, 0x08, 0x40,
OxF8, 0x88, oxCo, 0x07, 0x03,
0x80, Ox07, 0x02, OxD5, 0x20,
0x40, 0x89, 0x01l, 0Ox22, 0x12,
0x04, 0x21, 0x00, OxEe, 0x02,
0x33, Ox4B, oxDB, 0x88, 0x9B,
0x20, 0x80, Ox2F, ox4B, oxDS8,
0x20, 0x80, 0x10, 0x01l, 0x08,
oxCoO, 0x07, 0x03, oxbo, 0x20,
0x02, OxD5, Ox20, 0x88, OxA8,
OXxOE, OxFB, 0x00, 0x28, 0x14,
0x00, 0x28, 0xoD, oxD1, 0xee,
OXFE, OxXFA, 0x00, 0x28, 0x04,
0x01, Ox07, Ox3B, Ox46, 0x09,
0x00, 0x28, 0x02, oxDo, 0x20,
0x20, Ox88, 0x40, 0x08, 0x40,
0x70, 0x47, 0x70, ox47, 0x05,
0x70, Ox47, 0Ox00, 0x00, 0x00,
0x00, 0x10, 0x00, 0x20, 0x32,
0x10, 0x27, 0Ox00, 0x00, 0x80,
0x04, 0x46, 0Ox05, 0x46, 0Ox06,
ox84, 0x46, Ox86, 0x46, 0x04,
OXFE, OxE7, Ox00, 0x00, 0x00,
0x10, 0x82, OxF6, 0x49, 0x03,
0x10, 0x20, 0x08, 0x83, 0x08,
0x08, 0x83, 0x10, 0x82, 0x70,
0x08, 0x83, 0x08, 0x8B, 0x00,
OxE6, Ox4E, Ox5A, 0x20, 0x30,
Ox68, 0x89, 0x98, 0x80, 0x01,
OXx6A, Ox89, 0x81, 0Ox00, 0x52,
0x99, ©0x81, o0x1C, 0x83, 0x19,
ox03, 0x20, 0x18, 0x80, 0x08,
ox91, ©x30, OxFF, OxF7, oxC8,
0x30, 0xB5, OxCF, ox4B, 0x00,
0x92, 0x08, 0x12, 0x18, 0x92,
0x00, Ox20, 0x80, Ox31, Ox5A,
0x85, Ox00, Ox6D, Ox18, Ox2A,
0x30, OxBD, 0x40, 0x1C, 0x80,
OxBB, Ox4E, 0x70, 0x89, 0x40,
0x01, oxDe, 0xe4, 0x20, 0x70,
0x88, 0x00, 0x80, 0x19, 0x00,
oxD2, 0x18, ©ox2D, OxOE, 0x12,
0x20, 0x29, OxED, oxD3, oxFe,
0x70, OxBD, 0x30, OxB5, OxA5,
0x19, 0x80, 0Ox80, 0x00, 0x98,
0x18, Ox8A, Ox99, Ox8A, 0x09,

OxE7,
ox88,
ox48,
Ox7A,
OxFo,
ox88,
0x07,
OxF9,
oxFo,
0x72,
ox88,
ox00,
oxDe,
ox88,
0x07,
ox21,
ox07,
ox88,
ox43,
ox88,
ox43,
oxD1,
oxFo,
oxD1,
OXxOF,
ox88,
ox00,
ox49,
0x30,
OxBA,
OxE1,
0x46,
ox48,
ox00,
0x20,
0x8B,
ox47,
ox28,
0x82,
0x20,
ox18,
0x8B,
0x20,
OxFF,
0x20,
ox00,
ox89,
ox61,
oxB2,
ox06,
OxBD,
0x69,
ox19,
ox89,
ox4cC,
ox80,
oxoe4,

ox75,
0x80,
ox40,
0x0o1,
OXFF,
oxCo,
0x02,
0x00,
ox1C,
Ox3E,
ox28,
0x20,
0x20,
OXA8,
ox80,
OxB8,
0x04,
oxCo,
0x58,
0x01,
0x20,
ox00,
OXEC,
ox00,
ox02,
ox28,
0x20,
0x02,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x0o7,
ox00,
ox00,
ox40,
ox00,
OXEF,
OxFC,
OxES5,
0x18,
OXx9A,
0x00,
ox18,
ox1C,
ox1C,
0x12,
ox92,
0x40,
0x20,
ox01,
0x70,
0x49,
ox00,
ox90,
Ox5A,
0xoe4,
oxeD,

ox48, 0x40, 0x38, Ox06, 0Ox83, 0x20,
0x07, 0x04, OxD5, 0x70, 0x49, 0x20,
ox38, 0x86, 0x83, Ox20, 0x88, OxA8,
0x28, 0x07, OxDo, oOx11l, ©x28, Ox3F,
OxF8, OxCE, OxE7, Ox7E, ©x72, ©Ox7D,
ox07, 0x03, 0xDO, 0x20, ox88, 0x01,
oxD5, ©0x20, 0x88, OxA8, 0x43, 0x20,
Ox06, Ox00, OxOE, 0x08, 0xD1l, 0x00,
OxF9, Ox00, 0x06, 0x00, OXxOE, 0x15,
0x72, OxF8, Ox88, 0x80, 0x07, 0x05,
Ox43, Ox20, Ox80, OxF8, 0x88, 0xCO,
0x80, Ox96, OxE7, 0x02, 0x21, OXES8,
ox88, 0x01, 0x21, 0x08, 0x43, 0x20,
Ox43, 0x20, 0x80, oOx3D, ox48, 0x07,
0x18, Ox00, OxFo, ox49, OxFC, ©OxB8,
Ox42, 0x01l, oxDo, Ox05, 0x22, 0x00,
oxD5, ©OxB8, Ox42, 0x02, oxDoO, 0x20,
0x07, 0x03, oxDo, 0x20, 0x88, 0x40,
0x72, 0x40, OxEOQ, OxFF, OxE7, Ox7E,
0x21, Ox08, 0x43, 0x20, 0x80, OxF8,
0x80, 0x00, OxFO, OxFA, OxF9, 0x00,
OxFO, 0x34, OxFA, 0x02, 0x20, 0x00,
OxF9, Ox00, OxFO, Ox9B, OxFA, 0x03,
OxFO, OxE3, OxF9, ox00, 0x20, 0x00,
0x02, OxFF, ox88, ©x12, OxOE, OxBF,
ox43, 0x20, 0x80, oxD8, 0x88, 0xCO,
0x80, OxDA, ox81, ©Ox59, 0x72, Ox1E,
0x20, 0x40, 0x39, 0x08, 0x81, 0x09,
0x40, Ox04, OxOF, 0Ox00, 0x00, 0x40,
0x00, 0x00, Ox58, 0x00, 0x40, 0x40,
OxEQ, Ox0A, 0x48, 0x01, 0x46, 0x02,
0x46, 0x80, Ox46, 0x81, ox46, 0x82,
ox47, OxFE, OxE7, OxFE, OxE7, OxFE,
0x00, Ox79, Ox00, Ox00, 0x00, OXF7,
0x39, Ox08, 0x80, OxF5, 0x48, 0x40,
0x28, OxFC, oxD1l, ©x02, 0x20, 0x08,
0x49, Ox01, Ox22, OxOA, Ox80, 0x05,
oxD1, Ox80, 0x20, 0x08, 0x80, 0x70,
0x4B, 0x07, 0x20, 0x40, 0x3B, 0x18,
0x83, 0x18, Ox8B, 0x00, 0x28, OXFC,
0x80, 0x49, ©Ox19, Ox09, Ox69, 0x19,
0x29, OxFC, oxD1l, ox40, ox1C, 0x20,
ox83, 0x18, Ox8B, 0x00, 0x28, OXFC,
0x80, 0x00, 0x20, 0x18, 0x83, 0x30,
ox04, 0x81, 0x00, oOxC9, 0x18, 0x09,
0x19, Ox12, Ox68, Ox8A, 0x42, ox1l1l,
0x08, Ox12, Ox18, Ox92, Ox00, 0x12,
0x1C, Ox80, 0OxB2, 0x20, 0x28, OxF2,
0x28, OxDE, OxD3, 0x00, 0x20, 0x30,
oxDo, 0x03, 0x20, 0x70, OxBD, 0xBo,
0x89, OxBl, 0x89, 0x08, 0x18, 0x82,
0x1C, OxC3, OxB2, 0x04, 0x04, 0x05,
OXxOE, Ox52, 0x19, ox1e, ox18, 0x89,
ox42, 0x01, 0xDo, 0x01, 0x20, 0x70,
ox21, Ox21, 0x82, OxA4, ox4B, 0x03,
0x20, 0x18, Ox83, Ox18, Ox8B, 0x00,
0x18, OxFF, ©x20, ©x91, 0x30, OxFF,

ox88, ©0x40, 0x08,
0x20, ox40, 0x39,
ox43, 0x20, 0x80,
0xDo, ©x31, 0x28,
0x20, 0x40, 0x01l,
0x21, 0x08, 0x43,
0x80, 0x01, 0x20,
OxFO, OxCE, OxF8,
oxDo, ©0x04, o0x21,
oxD5, 0x01, ©x98,
ox07, Ox9B, 0xDo,
OxE7, Ox7E, 0x72,
ox80, OxF8, 0x88,
Ox69, 0x81, 0x89,
0x42, 0x01, oxDe,
OxEQ, 0x00, 0x22,
ox88, 0x28, 0x43,
0x08, 0x40, 0x00,
Ox72, OxF8, 0x88,
ox88, 0x80, 0x07,
0x20, 0x00, OxFO,
OxFo, ©0x07, OxFB,
0x20, 0x00, OxFe,
OxFO, OxF7, OxFA,
0x07, 0x04, oxD5,
0x07, 0xe3, oxDe,
©x72, ©Ox1B, OxE7,
0x49, 0x08, 0x60,
ox54, 0x00, 0x40,
Ox6C, 0x00, 0x40,
ox46, 0x03, 0x46,
ox46, 0x83, Ox46,
OxE7, OxFE, OxE7,
Ox4A, Ox5A, 0x20,
ox89, 0x88, 0x80,
0x80, 0x00, 0x20,
0x22, OxPA, 0x82,
0x47, ©0x70, OxB5,
ox80, OxE4, ox4D,
oxD1, ©x02, 0x24,
ox81, ©0x09, 0xecC,
0x28, OxEF, ©xDB,
oxD1, OxFF, 0x20,
ox82, 0x70, OxBD,
Ox69, Ox5A, 0x89,
oxDo, 0xC8, ©0x49,
0x19, 0x12, 0x68,
oxD3, 0x02, 0x20,
oxBD, ©x70, ©xB5,
ox89, 0x80, 0x28,
0xB2, ©0x00, ©0x21,
0x02, 0x24, OxOE,
oxB2, 0x82, 0OxB2,
OxBD, ©0x00, 0x20,
0x21, ox40, 0x3B,
0x28, OxFC, oxD1,
OxF7, ©Ox5B, OxFF,
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0x02, 0x20, 0x18, 0x80, 0x00,
Ox2A, 0xD9, Ox0A, ox21, 0x98,
0x00, 0xDl1l, ox13, ox89, x93,
0x01, Ox01l, Ox09, Ox1A, 0x49,
0x05, Ox2A, 0x03, oxDl, ox81,
0x10, 0x80, 0x05, 0x20, 0x10,
OxFA, oxD1l, ox80, 0x20, 0x10,
0x00, OxBF, 0x00, OxBF, 0x00,
0x00, OxBF, 0x70, ox47, oxFe,
OxFF, OxF7, oxBD, OxFF, ©x75,
Ox73, Ox4E, 0x80, 0x36, 0x02,
OxA2, Ox80, oOx21, ox81, 0x09,
OxF1l, oxD3, ox9D, ox80, 0xe3,
Ox69, Ox4B, ox41, ox43, ox42,
ox1C, 0x89, 0x9C, ox88, 0x00,
ox41, 0x43, 0x89, ox18, 0x89,
0x03, OxD1, ox14, ox21, 0x48,
0x58, Ox4A, OxF9, 0x20, 0x40,
0x91, ©x81, 0x13, 0x20, 0x10,
0x00, 0x28, OxFC, oxD1l, ©ox51,
0x10, 0xB5, ox4D, ox4B, 0x81,
ox00, 0xDl1l, ox1C, ox89, ©x9C,
ox06, 0x21, ox41, ox43, 0x89,
0x05, Ox2B, 0x02, oxDl, ox40,
0x3C, Ox4A, OxF9, ox20, ox49,
0x91, ox81, ox13, ox20, oxle,
0x00, 0x28, OxFC, oxDl1l, ©ox35,
OxFO, OxB5, Ox2F, ox48, 0x80,
0x01, Ox82, Ox2A, 0x48, OxA5,
0x26, Ox4E, 0x03, 0x20, 0x40,
0x00, 0x24, 0x20, Ox3F, ox11,
OxFF, OxF7, oxeD, OxFF, ox11,
OxB8, 0x80, 0x05, 0x20, OxFF,
OxFF, OxF7, OxFD, OxFE, 0xe00,
ox08, 0x82, ox12, ox49, 0x20,
OxFoO, oxBD, OxFO, OxB5, OxOE,
Ox0B, Ox4B, 0ox00, 0Ox20, 0x80,
0x00, 0x2C, ox17, oxDe, 0xe0,
Ox0A, 0x43, 0x13, oxDe, ox81,
0x00, 0x10, 0x00, 0x20, 0x00,
OxFE, ©x26, OxDC, OxE7, ox01l,
OXxOF, 0x60, 0x40, 0x1C, 0x80,
oxBO, 0x48, OxA5, 0x21, 0x20,
0x40, 0x38, 0x01, 0Ox80, 0x00,
OXE8, 0x01, 0x40, 0x39, 0x88,
OxFD, OxFE, ox01l, 0x20, 0OxBS8,
OxAD, ©xB2, OxB5, Ox42, OXEB,
OxFF, OxF7, ox8D, OxFE, ©Ox9B,
OxFF, OxF7, 0x85, OxFE, ox97,
OxFO, ©xBD, OxFO, OxB5, 0x94,
0x00, 0x20, 0x91, 0x4B, 0ox47,
0x00, 0x2C, oxoD, oxDe, 0xe00,
OXxPA, 0x43, 0x09, oxDo, ox81,
ox01, 0x21, OxFo, OxE7, oxe1l,
ox80, 0xB2, 0x20, 0x28, OxE1l,
0x20, Ox30, Ox01l, Ox80, OXFF,
0x00, OxBF, ox25, ox46, 0x77,

0x20,
Ox4A,
ox88,
ox1C,
ox00,
ox82,
ox80,
OxBF,
oxB5,
Ox4B,
ox27,
oxec,
0x20,
oxes8,
ox2C,
oxB2,
ox43,
0x32,
ox80,
ox48,
ox00,
ox88,
ox18,
ox00,
ox32,
ox80,
ox48,
ox78,
ox21,
Ox3E,
oxE@,
0x20,
oxF7,
0x20,
ox31,
ox48,
0x33,
ox21,
0x00,
0x54,
ox21,
oxB2,
0x30,
OxBF,
ox80,
ox80,
oxD3,
ox48,
0x49,
ox48,
Ox1E,
ox21,
ox00,
ox21,
oxD3,
OxF7,
Ox4F,

ox18,
ox41,
0x00,
0x89,
0x40,
ox11,
0x70,
0x00,
0x79,
0x00,
ox82,
OxA1l,
0x20,
ox89,
0x06,
ox9C,
0x80,
ox10,
ox55,
0x80,
ox02,
ox00,
ox89,
ox80,
0x10,
0x39,
ox80,
0x20,
0x20,
0x30,
OXFE,
OxB8,
ox9C,
oxB8,
ox08,
ox80,
0x05,
OXO0A,
oxC9,
0x00,
OxE6,
0x20,
oxe1,
ox25,
ox00,
OXFF,
ox64,
oxe1,
0x00,
0x80,
0x05,
OXO0A,
oxC9,
OxF2,
Ox7F,
0x86,
0x20,

Ox83, Ox20, 0x82, 0x28, 0x46,
ox43, 0x49, 0x1C, 0x93, 0x8s8,
Ox2B, 0x06, OxD1l, Ox13, 0x89,
OxB2, ©x93, 0x88, Ox01l, Ox2B,
0x18, ©0x40, 0x1C, ox81, OxB2,
0x83, 0x10, 0x8B, Ox00, OxBF,
ox47, ©x00, OxBF, ©x00, OxBF,
OxBF, ©x00, OxBF, ©x00, OxBF,
Ox4C, 0x07, 0x20, 0x40, 0x3C,
0x20, 0x20, 0x3B, 0x98, 0x80,
0x00, 0x91, 0x19, 0Ox09, 0x68,
ox81, Ox27, 0x83, 0x40, oxl1C,
0x80, 0x00, OxBF, OxFo, 0xBD,
0x18, 0x9C, 0x88, 0x89, 0xB2,
oxD1l, ox1C, ©x89, ©x03, 0x2C,
0x88, 0x01, 0x2C, 0x06, 0OxD1,
0x18, 0x81, ©xB2, Ox5A, 0x4B,
0x80, Ox56, Ox4A, 0x00, 0x20,
Ox48, 0x02, 0x21, 0x01, 0x60,
0x30, 0x01, Ox60, 0x80, 0x20,
0x09, 0x89, 0x18, 0x9C, 0x88,
0x2C, 0x06, OxD1, ox1C, 0x89,
OxB2, Ox9C, 0x88, 0x01, 0x2C,
0x18, ox81, OxB2, Ox3E, 0Ox4B,
0x80, Ox3A, Ox4A, Ox00, 0x20,
0x48, 0x02, Ox21, Ox01l, Ox60,
0x30, 0x01, 0x60, 0x80, 0x20,
0x28, 0x15, oxDe, Ox7E, 0x25,
0x30, 0x01, Ox80, 0ox64, 0x20,
0x80, Ox64, 0x20, OxFF, OxF7,
0x25, OxE8, OxE7, OxE0, 0xe1l,
0x80, 0x02, 0x20, OxFF, OxF7,
OxFF, 0x64, 0x1C, OxAC, ox42,
0x80, 0x03, 0x21, ox31, 0x80,
0x80, OxFF, 0x20, ox2D, 0x30,
Ox78, Ox20, 0x28, 0x21, 0xDo,
ox46, 0x47, Ox1E, oxCl, ox07,
x40, 0x01, ox2C, ox15, oxDe,
0x18, Ox0D, Ox60, 0x12, OxEe,
0x40, Ox00, Ox30, 0x00, 0x40,
OxE7, ©x01, ©x21, OxE8, OxE7,
0x28, 0xD7, oxD3, ©xB2, 0x48,
ox80, OxFF, OxF7, OxEC, OxFE,
ox46, OxAA, Ox4F, 0x20, 0x3F,
OxBF, 0x09, 0x20, 0xB8, 0x80,
0x20, OxF5, ©x30, OxFF, OxF7,
0x1C, OxA4, oxB2, 0x02, 0x2C,
0x21, 0x40, 0x38, 0x01, 0x80,
0x20, Ox08, 0x82, Ox96, 0x49,
0x78, ©x20, 0x28, 0x17, 0xDe,
ox46, 0x80, Ox33, OxCl, oxe07,
0x40, 0x01, Ox2C, OxeB, oxDe,
0x18, OxOF, Ox60, 0x08, OxEe,
OXxE7, 0x81, 0x00, oxC9, ox18,
ox48, Ox5A, 0x21, 0x01, 0x82,
OXFE, Ox7A, ©x48, 0x03, 0x21,
Ox3F, Ox11, OxEQ, ox76, ©x49,

0x30,
ox89,
ox03,
0x06,
ox89,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
0x20,
ox01,
ox00,
ox80,
ox10,
oxe1,
ox03,
ox1B,
ox01,
0x20,
0x30,
ox18,
ox89,
ox0e3,
ox05,
ox01,
0x20,
0x30,
0x18,
ox2B,
OXFF,
ox18,
oxBo,
ox67,
OxED,
0x30,
OxFF,
OX7E,
OxCA,
0x00,
ox40,
0x00,
ox81,
Ox5A,
OxAD,
ox11,
ox02,
ox98,
OXA8,
OxFF,
0x20,
OX7E,
OxCA,
0x00,
OxFE,
oxeD,
ox7D,
0x40,
OXES8,

OxBD, ©x02, 0x28,
oxB2, ©0x01, Ox2B,
Ox2B, 0x03, oxD1,
oxD1l, ©x12, ©0x89,
Ox4A, 0x01, 0x20,
OXBF, 0x00, 0x28,
OxBF, ©x00, OxBF,
OxBF, ©x00, OxBF,
0x80, 0x64, 0x20,
0x25, 0x25, 0x83,
0x29, 0xe4, oxDe,
oxB2, ©0x20, 0x28,
OxB5, ©0x28, 0x21,
0x2C, 0x00, oxD1,
OxD1l, ©x3C, ox21,
0x89, 0x05, Ox2B,
0x20, 0x18, 0x80,
0x32, ©x10, ox81,
OxBF, ©0x10, ©x89,
ox80, ©x10, ©xBD,
oxB2, 0x01, 0x2C,
ox2C, ©0xe3, oxD1,
oxD1, ©x1B, 0x89,
0x20, 0x18, 0x80,
0x32, 0x10, o0x81,
OxBF, ©x10, 0x89,
0x80, 0x10, ©xBD,
ox48, Ox5A, 0x21,
OxF7, Ox1F, OxFF,
OxFF, ©x23, Ox4F,
0x80, Ox0A, 0x20,
OxFF, 0x01, ©x20,
oxDB, ©x64, 0x20,
ox83, 0x13, 0x49,
OxF7, OxEF, OxFE,
0x26, 0Ox00, 0x24,
0x17, ©0x52, ox1C,
0x21, Ox01, 0x40,
Ox5C, 0x00, 0x40,
OXE1l, 0Ox00, OXxEOQ,
ox00, 0xC9, 0x18,
0x21, ©0x01l, ©x82,
ox48, 0xe3, ox21,
OxE@Q, OxA9, 0x49,
0x20, OxFF, OxF7,
OXFE, OxAD, ©x1C,
OxD3, 0x64, 0x20,
0x20, ox2D, 0x30,
0x31, 0x08, 0x80,
0x26, 0Ox00, 0x24,
ox17, ©x52, ox1C,
0x21, 0x01l, ©x49,
ox26, OxE6, OxE7,
ox60, 0x40, ox1C,
ox48, OxA5, 0x21,
ox38, 0x01, 0x80,
0x01, 0x40, ©0x39,
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ox88, 0x80,
oxB8, 0x80,
OXEB, 0xD3,
Ox68, 0x48,
ox64, 0x49,
0x06, Ox46,
Ox5C, 0x48,
O0x58, 0x48,
OxFF, OxF7,
0x38, OXxEQ,
0x00, 0x20,
ox12, 0x07,
Ox1E, 0x40,
0x00, 0x23,
0x01, ox22,
x40, ox1C,
OxCB, ©xD3,
0x94, 0x46,
Ox9A, ©x18,
OxOF, 0x40,
Ox67, 0x46,
ox16, 0x40,
ox80, 0xB2,
0x19, OxEQ,
ox4B, oxe01,
OxA4, OxB2,
0x00, 0x98,
0x20, 0x39,
Ox5E, OxFD,
0x28, 0x43,
0x70, 0x47,
0x03, 0x49,
OXxEQ, Ox1F,
0x03, 0x5D,
0x52, 0x08,
0x30, OxB5,
x40, 0x08,
Ox8A, 0x00,
0x00, 0x23,
OxAD, ©xeD,
0x30, ©xBD,
0x09, Ox1F,
ox00, 0xDo,
ox40, ox1C,
ox89, Ox1E,
0xCo, 0x46,

ox00,
OxFF,
ox64,
ox01,
0x00,
ox61,
Ox5A,
0x20,
OxFD,
OxFE,
ox94,
Ox9A,
ox03,
Ox1E,
ox13,
ox80,
ox50,
Ox4A,
ox12,
0x3B,
ox3E,
ox33,
0x20,
OXFF,
Ox1A,
ox3D,
ox81,
ox88,
oxoe4,
OxF8,
ox06,
0x04,
ox00,
Ox5A,
Ox5B,
ox14,
ox58,
ox49,
oxDB,
ox65,
0x00,
0x04,
ox02,
ox49,
OxE3,
oxCce,

OxBF,
0x20,
ox1C,
ox21,
0x20,
0x48,
ox21,
0x38,
OxFD,
ox21,
ox46,
ox18,
ox46,
0x40,
0x40,
OxB2,
OxE®,
ox01,
ox68,
ox43,
ox40,
ox43,
ox28,
OXxE7,
0x18,
0x43,
0x42,
0x80,
0x49,
oxBD,
0x49,
0x20,
0x20,
ox40,
ox1E,
Ox4B,
0x40,
ox1C,
0x43,
0x59,
0x00,
0x29,
ox70,
ox1E,
OxE7,
0x46,

ox09,
OxF5,
OxA4,
0x40,
ox08,
ox80,
ox25,
ox84,
0x00,
OxE2,
Ox4A,
ox12,
0x0B,
0x63,
Ox1E,
0x20,
0x00,
0x96,
oxC6,
0x00,
ox07,
ox03,
oxD7,
oxe1,
ox92,
0x40,
OXEB,
ox07,
0x00,
0x40,
0x08,
ox08,
ox70,
ox07,
oxF7,
ox14,
0x00,
ox89,
0x00,
ox1B,
0x20,
OxFB,
ox70,
ox02,
0x00,
0x20,

0x20,
0x30,
oxB2,
ox38,
ox82,
0x78,
ox46,
ox80,
Ox2E,
OXxE7,
oxe1,
ox68,
ox40,
0x46,
ox43,
ox28,
ox21,
ox46,
ox07,
Ox2A,
ox46,
oxDe,
oxD3,
0x26,
ox00,
ox1C,
oxD3,
ox49,
0x20,
ox5C,
ox70,
ox74,
OxB5,
ox23,
oxD5,
ox4cC,
OXxEQ,
oxB2,
0x22,
OX0OA,
ox83,
oxD2,
ox47,
ox29,
ox22,
0x46,

oxB8,
OXFF,
0x02,
0x0o1,
0x63,
0x20,
0x01,
0x57,
0x75,
0x00,
ox96,
oxC3,
Ox1E,
ox03,
ox03,
oxD7,
0x30,
0x72,
OxF6,
0x01,
OxOF,
ox64,
ox49,
ox00,
ox92,
ox80,
ox64,
0x40,
0x08,
0x00,
0x00,
0x30,
ox00,
oxD6,
ox64,
ox00,
0x40,
OxA0Q,
0x08,
0x6B,
OxB8,
0x8B,
ox00,
oxe4,
OXEE,
OXFF,

0x80, 0x02, 0x20,
OxF7, ©x32, OXxFE,
ox2C, ©xB2, ©xD3,
0x80, OxFF, 0x20,
0x49, ©0x20, 0x31,
0x28, ©x1B, ©xDo,
0x82, Ox5A, 0x48,
ox48, 0x02, 0x21,
oxDo, ©0x02, Ox2E,
ox21, ox30, OxEOQ,
Ox46, Ox72, 0x46,
0x07, OxDE, 0x17,
Ox43, 0x00, Ox2A,
0x40, OxOF, 0x40,
o0xDo, ox64, o0x1C,
oxD3, ox49, oxl1C,
OxEQ, OxCA, 0x07,
0x46, 0x12, 0x18,
ox17, ©x76, Ox1C,
oxDo, 0x01, Ox27,
0x40, Ox3E, 0x43,
Ox1C, 0x08, 0x22,
ox1C, ©0x89, 0xB2,
Ox21, Ox36, Ox07,
0x19, Ox12, Ox68,
OxB2, 0x20, 0x28,
0x20, OxFF, OxF7,
0x39, 0x08, 0x890,
0x82, 0x02, 0x49,
0x40, 0x00, 0x10,
0x20, 0x70, 0x47,
OxBF, ©x70, 0x47,
0x22, 0xD2, 0x43,
0x07, 0x02, 0xDo,
0x1C, 0x8C, 0x42,
Ox21, Ox08, Ox46,
0x08, 0x52, Ox1E,
x50, OxFF, ©0x29,
0x4C, 0x07, OxEOQ,
x40, o0x52, ox1C,
OxXED, 0x00, 0xocC,
0x07, 0x01, oxD5,
0x29, 0x0B, 0xDO,
oxD3, 0x83, 0x07,
OXE7, 0x00, 0x22,
OxF7, ©xCl, OxFA,

OxFF,
OxAD,
ox64,
ox2D,
0x08,
OX7E,
OxA5,
0x40,
oxe4,
OxCA,
ox12,
ox76,
oxo1,
0x3B,
0x07,
ox89,
oxD2,
0x93,
ox63,
0x00,
ox52,
OxA4,
ox00,
0x06,
0x00,
OxF2,
0x69,
OxFF,
0x20,
0x00,
0x00,
0x00,
ox00,
ox52,
OxF1,
0x07,
0x52,
OXED,
ox85,
Ox8A,
0x00,
0x02,
oxC3,
ox02,
OxDF,
0x10,

oxF7,
ox1C,
0x20,
0x30,
ox80,
ox21,
ox21,
ox38,
oxDo,
0x0o7,
ox18,
ox1C,
oxDe,
ox43,
0x22,
0xB2,
ox17,
0x00,
ox46,
OXEQ,
ox1C,
oxB2,
ox98,
0x27,
Ox2A,
oxD3,
OxFD,
0x20,
ox31,
0x20,
0x20,
0x00,
ox24,
oxe8,
oxD3,
ox22,
OxB2,
oxD9,
ox5C,
ox42,
0x20,
ox80,
oxe7,
oxD5,
OxE7,
0xBD};

ox97,
OxAD,
OxFF,
OXFF,
OxFo,
0x00,
0x20,
ox01,
ox03,
oxD2,
ox93,
ox37,
ox0e1,
0x52,
oxA4,
0x00,
ox52,
ox01,
ox37,
0x00,
ox00,
ox15,
ox81,
ox10,
0x02,
ox49,
ox09,
ox2D,
oxe8,
ox07,
oxCo,
OxFo,
ox1D,
Ox6A,
oxDe,
OxC5,
0x00,
0x30,
ox5D,
OxF5,
ox01,
ox80,
ox02,
ox02,
ox10,

OxXFE, oxe1,
oxB2, ©xB5,
OxF7, ox27,
OxF7, Ox1F,
OxBD, OxF8,
0x24, 0x00,
0x30, 0x01,
0x80, 0Ox64,
Ox2E, ©x38,
ox17, ©x52,
ox00, 0xe1,
ox46, 0x63,
0x23, 0x00,
0x1C, ©x00,
0xB2, 0x15,
ox98, 0x81,
0x1C, ©0x00,
0x22, 0x12,
ox46, 0x03,
0x27, 0Ox3B,
oxDo, oxe1,
ox43, ox40,
ox42, OxCB,
OxEQ, 0©x00,
oxDo, 0x64,
0x1C, ©x89,
0x49, 0xe1l,
0x30, OxFF,
0x80, 0x20,
ox49, 0xes8,
ox43, 0x70,
0x13, 0x00,
ox4D, 0xeB,
ox40, 0x00,
ox43, 0x70,
0x07, 0x02,
Ox2A, OXxF5,
OxBD, ©x30,
0x40, 0x2D,
oxD3, oxD8,
oxEo, oxe4,
ox1C, oxC9,
oxDo, 0xe2,
ox80, 0x80,
OxB5, 0xe4,

0x20,
ox42,
OxFE,
OXFE,
OxB5,
ox91,
ox80,
0x20,
oxD1,
ox1c,
ox22,
ox46,
oxE0,
oxDo,
0x43,
ox42,
0x20,
ox07,
ox40,
0x40,
ox22,
ox1C,
oxD3,
0x20,
ox1C,
oxB2,
0x20,
OxF7,
oxoe4,
0x70,
ox47,
0x20,
OxE0,
OxE@,
oxBD,
oxDo,
OxDA,
oxB5,
0x06,
ox43,
oxCo,
ox07,
ox70,
ox1C,
ox46,
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7.2 EEPROM Downloader Code for Powering RA9530 at VOUT

//this byte array needs to be loaded at RAM address 0x0000. This is the EEPROM downloader and it
also verifies CRC.

// use this array with power supply connected to VOUT

//Do not modify this code

static byte[] EEPROMDownloaderRA9530 = {

0x00, 0x12, 0Ox00, 0x20, Ox05, Ox03, Ox00, 0x00, Ox25, Ox03, Ox00, O0x00, Ox27, Ox03, 0x00, 0x00,
0x06, Ox00, Ox00, O0x00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, O0x00, 0x00, 0x00,
Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox29, Ox03, Ox00, 0x00,
0x00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox00, Ox2B, Ox03, Ox00, 0x00, Ox2D, Ox03, Ox00, 0x00,
OxC9, Ox02, 0Ox00, 0x00, OxCB, O0x02, Ox00, Ox00, 0OxCO, Ox46, OxCO, Ox46, Ox00, OxFO, Ox04, OXFS8,
Ox1F, ©xB5, Ox1F, oxBD, ©x10, ©xB5, 0x10, OxBD, 0x03, 0x48, 0x85, 0x46, OxFF, OxF7, OxF8, OxFF,
Ox00, OxFO, Ox0A, OxF8, ox00, OxFo, o0x50, OxFD, 0x00, ©0x12, 0x00, 0x20, 0x03, OxB4, OXFF, OxF7,
OxF1l, OxFF, ox03, OxBC, 0x00, OxFo, OxDA, OxFC, o0xl1lC, ©OxB5, ©0x97, 0x4C, Ox5A, ©x20, 0x20, 0x80,
0x01, Ox25, OxA5, Ox80, 0Ox05, 0x20, 0x20, 0x81l, 0x94, 0x48, OxAQ, Ox81l, Ox00, Ox26, Ox26, 0x80,
0x93, 0x49, 0x32, 0Ox20, 0x08, 0x80, 0x93, Ox4F, OxFF, ©x21, Ox11, Ox31, Ox38, Ox46, 0Ox00, OxFO,
0x31, OxFD, Ox5A, 0x20, 0x20, Ox80, 0x90, 0x48, OxAQ, 0x82, 0x18, Ox20, 0OxA0, 0x83, Ox8F, 0x48,
0x20, 0x82, Ox7D, 0x20, oxCO, 0x00, Ox00, OxFO, Ox54, OxF9, Ox19, Ox20, OxA0, 0Ox83, Ox7D, 0x20,
oxCO, Ox00, 0x00, OxFo, Ox4E, OxF9, Ox8A, 0x48, 0x38, Ox80, Ox26, Ox80, Ox89, 0x48, 0x94, 0Ox21,
ox01, 0x80, 0x15, 0x21, Ox0l, 0x80, Ox87, 0x48, 0Ox20, 0x30, Ox05, Ox83, Ox85, 0x48, Ox60, 0x30,
0x01, Ox8A, Ox95, 0x29, 0x02, OxD1l, Ox80, Ox8A, 0x20, 0x28, Ox15, OxDO, Ox20, 0x20, OxB8, 0x70,
0x00, 0x20, 0x01, Ox90, 0Ox00, Ox90, 0x00, OxFO, OxB9, OXFC, Ox7F, Ox4C, 0x02, Ox25, Ox79, Ox4F,
OxF9, Ox88, 0Ox00, Ox98, 0ox81l, ox42, ox20, oxDo, oxF8, ox88, 0OxCO, 0x07, Ox06, OxDO, Ox7A, ©0x49,
0x20, Ox20, 0x40, Ox39, 0x08, 0x83, 0x04, OxE0Q, 0x1lo, 0x20, OxE8, OXE7, Ox76, 0x48, 0x40, O0x38,
Ox06, Ox83, Ox20, Ox88, 0x40, 0x08, O0x40, Ox00, O0x20, O0x80, OxF8, 0x88, 0x80, 0Ox07, 0x04, OXD5,
Ox71, 0x48, 0x20, 0x21, 0x40, 0x38, Ox81, Ox83, 0Ox02, OxE0Q, Ox6F, O0x48, 0x40, 0x38, 0x86, 0x83,
0x20, Ox88, OxA8, 0x43, 0x20, 0x80, OxF8, Ox88, 0Ox00, 0x90, Ox38, Ox7A, 0x01, 0x28, 0x07, OxDO,
0x11, ©x28, Ox3F, oxDo, ox31l, o0x28, 0x74, oxDO, 0x68, 0x48, Ox00, OxFO, Ox02, OxF9, OxCE, OxE7,
Ox7E, ©x72, Ox7D, Ox20, 0x40, 0x01l, 0x00, OxFO, OxFC, OxF8, OxF8, Ox88, 0OxCO, 0Ox07, 0x03, 0xDO,
0x20, Ox88, 0Ox01, Ox21, 0x08, 0x43, O0x20, 0x80, OxF8, 0x88, Ox80, Ox07, 0Ox02, OxD5, 0x20, 0Ox88,
OxA8, 0x43, Ox20, 0x80, 0x01l, 0x20, 0x78, Ox72, Ox00, OxFO, Ox4F, OxF9, Ox00, Ox06, 0x00, OXOE,
ox08, 0xD1l, ox00, OxFo, oxDl, OxF8, 0x00, OxFO, OxFo, OxF8, 0x00, OxFO, Ox1F, OxF9, Ox00, 0Ox06,
0x00, OxOE, 0x15, oxDo, 0x04, 0x21, 0x00, 0x01l, 0x08, 0x43, 0x78, Ox72, Ox3E, Ox72, OxF8, 0x88,
0x80, 0x07, 0x05, oxD5, 0x01l, Ox98, Ox00, 0x28, 0x02, OxDO, Ox20, Ox88, 0Ox28, 0x43, 0x20, 0x80,
OxF8, Ox88, oxCo, Ox07, Ox9B, oOxDo, 0Ox20, Ox88, 0x40, 0x08, 0x40, 0x00, 0x20, 0x80, 0x96, OXE7,
0x02, 0x21, OxE8, OxE7, Ox7E, o0x72, OxF8, 0x88, oOxCO, 0x07, 0x03, OxDO, 0x20, 0x88, 0x01, Ox21,
0x08, 0x43, 0x20, 0x80, OxF8, 0x88, Ox80, 0x07, 0x02, OxD5, 0x20, Ox88, OxA8, 0x43, 0x20, 0x80,
0x3C, 0x48, 0x07, 0x69, 0x81l, 0x89, Ox40, Ox89, 0x01l, 0x22, Ox12, Ox07, 0Ox80, 0x18, 0x00, OXFO,
0x4C, OxFC, oxB8, ox42, o0x01l, oxDO, 0x04, 0x21, 0x00, OxEQ, Ox02, Ox21, OxB8, 0x42, 0x0l, 0OxDO,
0x05, Ox22, 0Ox00, OxE0, 0x00, 0x22, Ox33, 0x4B, OxDB, 0x88, Ox9B, Ox07, 0Ox04, OxD5, OxB8, 0x42,
0x02, 0xDo, 0x20, ox88, 0x28, 0x43, Ox20, Ox80, Ox2E, ox4B, 0xD8, 0x88, 0OxCo, 0x07, 0x03, 0OxDO,
0x20, Ox88, 0Ox40, 0x08, 0x40, 0x00, Ox20, Ox80, 0x10, Ox01l, 0x08, Ox43, Ox58, Ox72, 0Ox40, OXEO,
OxFF, OxE7, Ox7E, 0x72, OxF8, 0x88, 0xCO, 0x07, 0x03, 0xDo, 0x20, 0x88, 0x01l, 0x21, 0x08, 0x43,
0x20, Ox80, OxF8, 0x88, 0x80, 0x07, 0x02, OxD5, 0x20, 0x88, OxA8, 0x43, Ox20, 0x80, 0x00, OxFO,
OxFD, OxF9, 0Ox00, 0x20, 0x00, OxFo, oxl1ll, OxFB, 0x00, 0x28, 0xl4, oOxDl, ©0x00, OxFO, 0x37, OXFA,
0x02, Ox20, Ox00, OxFO, Ox0A, OxFB, Ox00, 0x28, 0x0D, OxD1l, 0x00, OxFO, OXEF, OxF9, ©x00, OxFO,
OxX9E, OxFA, Ox03, Ox20, Ox00, OxFO, 0x01l, OxFB, 0x00, 0x28, 0x04, OxD1l, 0x00, OxFO, OXE6, OXF9,
0x00, Ox20, 0Ox00, OxFO, OxFA, OxFA, 0x01l, 0x07, Ox3B, 0x46, Ox09, OxOF, Ox02, Ox02, OxFF, 0Ox88,
0x12, OxOE, OxBF, 0x07, 0x04, OxD5, 0x00, 0x28, 0x02, 0xDO, 0x20, Ox88, 0x28, 0x43, 0x20, 0x80,
oxD8, 0x88, 0xCo, 0x07, 0x03, OxDO, Ox20, Ox88, 0Ox40, 0x08, Ox40, Ox00, 0Ox20, 0x80, OxDA, 0x81,
ox59, 0x72, Ox1E, 0x72, Ox1B, OxE7, 0x70, 0x47, 0x70, 0x47, 0x05, 0x49, 0x02, 0x20, 0x40, 0x39,
0x08, 0x81, Ox0B, 0x49, Ox08, Ox60, 0x70, Ox47, Ox00, Ox30, Ox00, O0x40, Ox04, OxOF, 0Ox00, 0x00,
ox40, Ox54, 0x00, 0x40, 0x00, O0x10, Ox00, Ox20, Ox0A, Ox3C, Ox00, O0x00, OxFF, Ox8F, Ox00, 0x00,
0x32, OxCA, Ox00, 0Ox00, Ox00, Ox58, Ox00, O0x40, 0x40, Ox6C, Ox00, Ox40, Ox10, Ox27, Ox00, 0x00,
O0x80, OxEl, ox00, OxEQ, Ox0A, 0x48, Ox01l, Ox46, 0x02, Ox46, 0x03, 0x46, Ox04, Ox46, Ox05, Ox46,
0x06, Ox46, Ox07, Ox46, Ox80, ox46, Ox81l, Ox46, Ox82, Ox46, 0x83, Ox46, 0x84, 0x46, 0x86, 0Ox46,
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0x04, 0x48,
0x00, 0x00,
0x03, 0x20,
0x08, Ox8B,
0x70, ox47,
0x00, 0x28,
0x30, 0x82,
ox01, 0x20,
ox52, 0x18,
0x19, Ox8B,
0x08, 0x20,
oxC8, OxFF,
0x00, 0x20,
0x92, 0x00,
Ox5A, 0x89,
Ox2A, 0Ox61,
0x80, 0xB2,
0x40, 0x06,
0x70, ©OxBD,
0x00, 0x69,
ox12, 0x19,
OxFO, 0x89,
OxA5, Ox4C,
0x98, 0x80,
0x09, 0x04,
0x00, 0x20,
0x98, Ox4A,
0x93, 0x88,
0x49, ox1c,
O0x81, 0x00,
0x10, 0x82,
0x10, 0x80,
0x00, OxBF,
OxFO, OxB5,
0x75, Ox4B,
0x02, 0x27,
0x09, 0xecC,
0x03, 0x20,
0x42, 0x08,
0x00, 0x2C,
0x89, ©xB2,
0x48, 0x43,
ox40, 0x32,
0x10, 0x80,
ox51, 0x48,
0x81, 0x00,
ox9C, 0x88,
ox89, 0x18,
0x40, 0x00,
0x40, 0x32,
0x10, 0x80,
0x35, ox48,
ox80, 0x78,
OxA5, 0x21,
ox40, Ox3E,
0x11, OxEe,
0x11l, oOx20,

ox00,
ox00,
ox40,
ox00,
OXEF,
OXFC,
OXES5,
ox18,
Ox9A,
0x00,
ox18,
ox1C,
ox1C,
ox12,
ox92,
ox40,
0x20,
ox01,
0x70,
ox49,
ox00,
ox90,
Ox5A,
oxoe4,
oxeD,
ox18,
ox41,
0x00,
0x89,
ox40,
ox11,
0x70,
ox00,
ox79,
0x00,
ox82,
OxAl,
0x20,
0x89,
ox06,
ox9C,
ox80,
ox10,
ox55,
ox80,
0x02,
0x00,
ox89,
ox80,
0x10,
0x39,
ox80,
0x20,
0x20,
0x30,
OxFE,
oxB8,

ox47,
0x00,
0x39,
0x28,
0x49,
oxD1,
0x4B,
0x83,
0x80,
0x29,
ox83,
0x80,
ox04,
0x19,
0x08,
ox1C,
0x28,
oxDo,
0x89,
ox1C,
OxOE,
ox42,
ox21,
0x20,
0x18,
ox83,
0x43,
0x2B,
oxB2,
ox18,
ox83,
ox47,
OxBF,
ox4c,
0x20,
0x00,
ox81,
0x80,
0x18,
oxD1,
ox88,
ox18,
ox80,
ox48,
ox30,
ox09,
ox2C,
OxB2,
ox18,
0x80,
0x48,
0x30,
ox28,
ox30,
ox80,
0x25,
ox80,

OxFE,
0x79,
ox08,
OxFC,
oxe1,
ox80,
0x07,
ox18,
0x49,
OxFC,
ox18,
0x00,
ox81,
0x12,
0x12,
ox80,
OxDE,
ox03,
oxB1,
oxC3,
ox52,
ox01,
ox21,
0x18,
OXFF,
0x20,
0x49,
0x06,
0x93,
0x40,
ox1e,
0x00,
0x00,
ox07,
0x20,
0x91,
0x27,
0x00,
ox9C,
ox1C,
ox01,
ox81,
ox56,
ox02,
ox01,
ox89,
0x06,
ox9C,
ox81,
Ox3A,
0x02,
ox01,
ox15,
ox01,
ox64,
OXES8,
ox02,

OxE7,
ox00,
ox80,
oxD1,
ox22,
0x20,
0x20,
0x8B,
ox19,
oxD1,
ox8B,
0x20,
ox00,
0x68,
0x18,
oxB2,
oxD3,
0x20,
0x89,
oxB2,
ox19,
oxDe,
ox82,
ox83,
0x20,
ox82,
ox1C,
oxD1,
ox88,
ox1C,
0x8B,
OxBF,
OxBF,
0x20,
ox3B,
0x19,
ox83,
OxBF,
ox88,
0x89,
ox2C,
0xB2,
ox4A,
ox21,
ox60,
0x18,
oxD1,
ox88,
oxB2,
Ox4A,
ox21,
ox60,
oxDo,
ox80,
0x20,
OXE7,
0x20,

OXFE,
0x00,
OxF5,
0x02,
OX0A,
0x08,
0x40,
0x00,
0x09,
0x40,
0x00,
ox18,
oxC9,
Ox8A,
0x92,
0x20,
0x00,
0x70,
0x08,
ox04,
ox10,
oxe1,
OxA4,
0x18,
0x91,
0x28,
ox93,
ox13,
ox01,
ox81,
0x00,
0x00,
ox00,
ox40,
ox98,
ox09,
0x40,
OxFo,
0x89,
ox03,
0x06,
Ox5A,
ox00,
oxe1,
ox80,
ox9C,
ox1C,
ox01,
Ox3E,
0x00,
oxo1,
0x80,
OxX7E,
ox64,
OXFF,
OxEO,
OXFF,

OxE7, OxFE, OxE7,
0x00, OxF7, Ox4A,
ox48, 0x40, 0x89,
0x20, 0x08, 0x80,
0x80, 0x05, 0x22,
0x80, ©x70, 0x47,
ox3B, 0x18, 0x80,
0x28, OxFC, oxD1,
0x69, ©0x19, 0x81,
0x1C, ©x20, 0x28,
ox28, OxFC, oxD1,
ox83, ©0x30, 0x82,
0x18, ©x09, Ox69,
ox42, 0x11, oxDe,
0x00, ©0x12, 0x19,
0x28, OxF2, oOxD3,
0x20, ©x30, OxBD,
oxBD, ©xBO, ©x89,
ox18, ©x82, 0OxB2,
0x04, 0x05, 0x02,
ox18, 0x89, 0xB2,
0x20, ©0x70, OxBD,
Ox4B, 0x03, 0x21,
Ox8B, 0x00, 0x28,
Ox30, OxFF, OxF7,
Ox46, 0x30, OxBD,
0x88, 0x89, 0xB2,
0x89, 0x03, Ox2B,
Ox2B, ©x06, OxD1,
OxB2, Ox89, Ox4A,
OxBF, ©x00, OxBF,
OxBF, ©x00, OxBF,
OxBF, 0x00, OxBF,
Ox3C, 0x20, 0x89,
0x80, 0x01, 0x25,
Ox68, 0x00, 0x29,
0x1C, ox80, OxB2,
OxBD, ©x10, ©OxB5,
oxB2, ©0x01, 0x2C,
0x2C, 0x03, oxD1,
oxD1, ox1B, ©x89,
0x4B, 0x01, 0x20,
0x20, 0x20, 0x32,
0x60, 0x30, OxBF,
0x20, 0x18, 0x89,
0x88, 0x89, 0xB2,
0x89, 0x03, 0x2C,
Ox2C, Ox05, oxD1,
Ox4B, 0x01, 0x20,
0x20, 0x20, 0x32,
0x60, 0x30, OxBF,
0x20, 0x18, 0x80,
0x25, Ox2B, 0x48,
0x20, OxFF, OxF7,
OxF7, 0x18, OxFF,
Ox01l, OxBO, 0x80,
OxF7, Ox67, OxFF,

OxFE,
OX5A,
0x88,
0x00,
OX0A,
0x70,
OXE4,
0x02,
0x09,
OXEF,
OxFF,
0x70,
Ox5A,
oxC8,
ox12,
0x02,
0x70,
0x80,
0x00,
ox24,
ox82,
0x00,
ox40,
OxFC,
Ox5B,
0x02,
0x01,
ox03,
ox12,
ox01,
0x00,
0x00,
ox00,
ox64,
ox25,
0x04,
0x20,
0x28,
0x00,
ox3C,
oxe5,
ox18,
ox10,
ox10,
ox10,
0xo1,
ox03,
0x1B,
0x18,
ox1e,
0x10,
ox10,
Ox5A,
Ox1F,
ox23,
OX0A,
0x01,

OxE7,
0x20,
0x80,
0x20,
0x82,
OxB5,
ox4D,
ox24,
oxec,
oxDB,
0x20,
OxBD,
0x89,
0x49,
ox68,
0x20,
oxB5,
0x28,
ox21,
OXOE,
0xB2,
0x20,
0x3B,
oxD1,
OxFF,
0x28,
0x2B,
oxD1,
0x89,
0x20,
0x28,
OxBF,
OxBF,
0x20,
ox83,
oxDeo,
0x28,
ox21,
oxD1,
ox21,
0x2B,
0x80,
ox81,
ox89,
0xBD,
ox2C,
oxD1,
0x89,
ox80,
ox81,
0x89,
oxBD,
ox21,
OxFF,
Ox4F,
0x20,
0x20,

OxFE,
ox10,
ox10,
ox0e8,
oxe8,
OXE6,
ox68,
OX6A,
0x99,
ox03,
ox91,
0x30,
ox92,
ox00,
0x85,
0x30,
oxBB,
ox01,
ox88,
oxD2,
0x20,
ox70,
ox19,
ox18,
ox02,
Ox2A,
0x00,
oxo1,
ox05,
0x10,
OxFA,
0x00,
ox00,
OxFF,
ox73,
OXxA2,
OxF1,
ox69,
ox1C,
ox41,
ox03,
ox58,
ox91,
ox00,
ox10,
0x00,
0x06,
ox05,
ox3C,
ox91,
0x00,
OxFo,
oxe1,
ox26,
0x00,
OXFF,
oxB8,

OxE7, 0xe0,
ox82, OxF6,
0x20, 0x08,
0x83, 0x10,
ox83, 0x08,
Ox4E, Ox5A,
0x89, 0x98,
0x89, 0x81,
0x81, 0x1C,
0x20, 0x18,
0x30, OxFF,
oxB5, OxCF,
oxe8, 0x12,
0x20, 0x80,
0x00, Ox6D,
OxBD, ©x40,
Ox4E, 0x70,
oxDo, 0x04,
ox00, 0x80,
0x18, 0x2D,
0x29, OxED,
oxBD, ©x30,
ox80, 0x80,
Ox8A, ©x99,
0x20, 0©0x18,
0xD9, 0Ox0A,
oxD1, ©x13,
ox01, 0x09,
Ox2A, 0x03,
0x80, 0x05,
oxD1, ©x80,
OxBF, ©x00,
OxBF, 0x70,
oxF7, ©xBD,
Ox4E, 0x80,
0x80, 0x21,
0xD3, ©x9D,
0x4B, ©x41,
0x89, 0x9C,
0x43, 0x89,
oxD1, ox14,
Ox4A, OxF9,
ox81, ox13,
ox28, OxFC,
oxB5, 0x4D,
oxD1, ex1C,
0x21, 0x41,
Ox2B, 0x02,
Ox4A, OxF9,
ox81, 0x13,
0x28, OxFC,
OxB5, Ox2F,
ox82, Ox2A,
Ox4E, 0xe3,
ox24, 0x20,
OxF7, ©xeD,
0x80, 0x05,

ox00,
ox49,
ox83,
ox82,
0x8B,
0x20,
ox80,
0x00,
ox83,
ox80,
oxF7,
ox4B,
ox18,
ox31,
ox18,
ox1C,
0x89,
0x20,
ox19,
OXOE,
oxD3,
OxB5,
ox00,
Ox8A,
ox80,
0x21,
ox89,
ox1A,
oxD1,
0x20,
0x20,
OxBF,
ox47,
OxFF,
ox36,
ox81,
ox80,
ox43,
ox88,
ox18,
ox21,
0x20,
0x20,
oxD1,
ox4B,
ox89,
ox43,
oxD1,
0x20,
0x20,
oxD1,
ox48,
ox48,
0x20,
Ox3F,
OxFF,
0x20,
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OxFF, OxF7,
0x00, 0x20,
0x20, 0x31,
OX0E, 0x48,
0x80, 0x33,
0x00, 0x21,
o0x81, 0x00,
0x00, 0x54,
0x01, ox21,
0x80, ©OxB2,
0x20, 0x30,
0x00, OxBF,
ox88, 0x80,
OxB8, 0x80,
OxEB, ©xD3,
Ox9B, 0x48,
0x97, ©x49,
0x94, 0x48,
ox47, Ox1E,
0x00, 0x21,
ox81, 0x00,
ox01, ox21,
OxE1l, oxD3,
OxFF, OxF7,
Ox77, OX4F,
0x09, 0x20,
OxF5, ox30,
OxA4, 0xB2,
0x40, 0x38,
0x08, 0x82,
0x80, Ox78,
0x25, ox46,
ox84, 0x80,
0x00, Ox2E,
OxE2, OxE7,
Ox4A, 0x01,
0x12, Ox68,
0x0B, 0x40,
Ox63, Ox46,
Ox1E, ©x43,
0x20, 0x28,
0x00, 0x21,
ox96, 0x46,
oxC6, 0x07,
0x00, Ox2A,
0x07, 0x46,
0x03, oxDeo,
oxD7, ©xD3,
ox01, 0x26,
0x92, 0x00,
ox40, ox1C,
OxEB, ©xD3,
ox07, 0x49,
0x00, 0x20,
ox40, 0x5C,
0x08, 0x79,
0x08, 0x74,

ox9C,
oxB8,
oxe8,
ox80,
ox05,
OX0A,
oxC9,
0x00,
OXE6,
0x20,
oxoe1,
ox25,
ox00,
OXFF,
ox64,
oxe1,
0x00,
ox80,
ox05,
OX0A,
oxC9,
oxF2,
ox7F,
ox86,
0x20,
oxB8,
OXFF,
0x02,
ox01,
ox63,
0x20,
ox01,
ox57,
ox75,
ox00,
ox96,
oxC3,
Ox1E,
ox03,
ox03,
oxD7,
0x30,
ox72,
oxF6,
ox0e1,
OXOF,
ox64,
ox49,
0x00,
ox92,
ox80,
ox64,
ox40,
ox0e8,
ox00,
0x00,
0x30,

OXFF,
ox80,
ox80,
0x78,
0x46,
0x40,
0x18,
0x40,
OxE7,
0x28,
ox80,
ox46,
OxBF,
0x20,
ox1C,
ox21,
0x20,
ox78,
0x46,
0x40,
ox18,
OxE7,
ox48,
OXFE,
Ox3F,
ox80,
OxF7,
ox2C,
0x80,
0x49,
0x28,
0x82,
ox48,
oxDe,
ox21,
0x46,
0x0o7,
0x43,
0x40,
oxDo,
oxD3,
OxEQ,
ox46,
ox17,
oxDe,
0x40,
ox1C,
ox1C,
ox21,
0x19,
OxB2,
0x20,
ox39,
ox82,
ox40,
0x20,
OxBF,

ox64,
ox03,
OxFF,
0x20,
ox47,
ox01,
oxeD,
0x00,
ox01,
oxD7,
OxFF,
OxAA,
0x09,
OxF5,
OxA4,
0x40,
ox08,
0x20,
ox80,
ox01,
OXOF,
ox81,
Ox5A,
OX7A,
ox11,
0x02,
ox32,
oxB2,
OXFF,
0x20,
0x1B,
Ox5A,
ox02,
ox02,
0x30,
0x72,
OxDE,
0x00,
OXOF,
ox64,
ox49,
OxCA,
ox12,
ox76,
ox01,
Ox3E,
ox08,
ox89,
ox36,
ox12,
0x20,
OXFF,
ox08,
ox02,
0x00,
0x70,
0x70,

ox1c,
ox21,
0x20,
ox28,
Ox1E,
ox2C,
ox60,
0x30,
ox21,
oxD3,
oxF7,
ox4F,
0x20,
0x30,
0xB2,
ox38,
0x82,
0x28,
0x33,
ox2C,
ox60,
ox00,
ox21,
0x48,
OxEQ,
0x20,
OXFE,
oxD3,
0x20,
ox31,
oxDe,
ox48,
ox21,
ox2E,
OxEQ,
ox46,
ox17,
Ox2A,
ox40,
ox1C,
ox1C,
0x07,
ox18,
ox1c,
ox27,
ox43,
ox22,
oxB2,
ox07,
ox68,
ox28,
OxF7,
ox80,
ox49,
ox10,
ox47,
ox47,

OXAC,
ox31,
ox2D,
ox21,
oxC1,
ox15,
ox12,
0x00,
OXE8,
OxB2,
OXEC,
0x20,
oxB8,
OXFF,
0x02,
ox01,
0x96,
ox17,
oxC1,
0x0B,
ox08,
oxC9,
oxe1,
ox03,
0x76,
OXFF,
OxAD,
ox64,
ox2D,
0x08,
OX7E,
OxA5,
ox40,
oxe4,
OxCA,
0x12,
0x76,
ox01,
0x3B,
0x07,
0x89,
oxD2,
ox93,
ox63,
ox00,
0x52,
OxA4,
0x00,
0x06,
0x00,
OxF2,
0x69,
OxFF,
0x20,
ox00,
ox00,
ox00,

ox42, OxED, oxDB, 0x64, 0x20, OxFF,
ox80, 0x30, 0x83, 0x13, ox49, 0xe08,
0x30, OxFF, OxF7, OxEF, OxFE, ©OxFe,
oxDO, Ox7E, Ox26, Ox00, Ox24, Ox0B,
0x07, OxCA, ©x17, ox52, ox1lC, 0oxe09,
oxDO, 0x00, Ox21, Ox01l, Ox40, OxOA,
OxE0Q, 0x40, Ox5C, 0x00, 0x40, 0x00,
o0x40, 0x00, OxEl, Ox00, OxE0, OxFE,
OxE7, 0x81, 0x00, 0xC9, 0x18, OxOF,
ox48, Ox5A, 0x21, 0x01, 0x82, 0OxBO,
OxFE, OxAD, 0x48, 0x03, 0x21, 0x40,
Ox3F, ©Ox11, OxEQ, OxA9, ox49, OxES8,
0x80, ©0x02, 0x20, OxFF, OxF7, OxFD,
OxF7, ©x98, OxFE, OxAD, ©x1C, OxAD,
0x2C, OxA8, ©xD3, ox64, 0x20, OxFF,
0x80, OxFF, ©x20, ox2D, ©x30, OxFF,
0x49, 0x20, 0x31, 0x08, 0x80, OxFO,
oxDo, Ox7E, 0x26, Ox00, 0x24, 0x00,
ox07, OxCA, 0x17, ox52, ox1C, ©xee,
oxDo, 0x00, 0x21, Ox01l, 0x40, OxOA,
OxEOQ, OxFE, 0x26, OxE6, OxE7, 0x01,
0x18, 0x0D, 0x60, 0x40, 0x1C, 0x890,
0x82, 0x7D, 0x48, OxA5, 0x21, 0x20,
Ox21, ox40, Ox38, Ox01l, Ox80, 0x00,
0x49, OxE8, Ox01l, 0x40, Ox39, 0Ox88,
OxF7, ©ox97, OxFE, ©ox01l, 0x20, OxB8,
0x1C, OxAD, ©xB2, oxB5, ox42, OxEB,
0x20, OxFF, OxF7, ©x27, OxFE, 0x68,
0x30, OxFF, OxF7, Ox1F, OxFE, ox64,
0x80, OxFO, oxBD, OxF8, ©OxB5, 0x06,
0x21, 0x00, 0x24, 0x00, 0x91, 0Ox5C,
0x21, ©x20, 0x30, 0x01l, 0x80, 0x58,
0x38, Ox01, Ox80, Ox64, 0x20, OXFF,
oxDo, 0x03, Ox2E, ox38, oxD1l, 0x38,
ox07, 0xD2, ox17, ox52, ox1C, 0xe0,
0x18, Ox93, Ox00, Ox01l, Ox22, Ox12,
Ox1C, ox37, Ox46, Ox63, Ox46, Ox1E,
oxDoO, 0x01, Ox23, Ox00, OxE0Q, 0x00,
ox43, 0x52, 0x1C, oxe0, oxDo, 0xe1l,
0x22, OxA4, OxB2, 0x15, ox43, 0x40,
OxB2, Ox00, 0x98, 0x81, 0x42, 0xCB,
0x17, ©x52, Ox1C, 0x00, 0x20, 0x94,
0x00, 0x01, 0x22, 0x12, Ox07, Ox9A,
ox46, Ox37, 0x46, 0x03, 0x40, OXOF,
OXEOQ, 0x00, 0x27, Ox3B, 0x40, Ox67,
0x1C, 0x00, oxDo, ox0l, ©x22, 0xle6,
OxB2, Ox15, ox43, ox40, 0x1C, 0x890,
0x98, ox81, o0x42, OxCB, oxD3, ox19,
0x27, 0x10, OxEQ, Ox00, 0x20, 0x4B,
Ox2A, 0x02, 0xDO, Ox64, Ox1C, OxA4,
oxD3, ©x49, ©x1C, 0x89, OxB2, 0x00,
OxFD, ©x09, 0x49, 0x01, 0x20, 0x20,
0x20, 0x2D, 0x30, OxFF, OxF7, Ox5E,
0x31, Ox08, Ox80, 0x20, 0x04, 0x28,
0x20, 0x07, 0x49, 0x08, 0x70, 0x70,
0x20, OxCo, ox43, Ox70, ox47, 0x03,
0x00, OxFO, Ox13, Ox00, Ox20, OxEQ,

OxF7, OxFD,
ox82, ox12,
oxBD, ©OxFo,
0x4B, 0©x00,
ox2C, ©x17,
0x43, 0x13,
0x10, 0x00,
0x26, OxDC,
Ox60, 0x40,
0x48, OxAS5,
ox38, 0xe1,
ox01, ox40,
OxFE, oxe1,
0xB2, OxB5,
OxF7, ©x8D,
OxF7, ©x85,
OxBD, ©OxFO,
0x20, 0x91,
0x2C, 0xeD,
0x43, 0x09,
ox21, ©oxFe,
oxB2, 0x20,
ox30, oxe1,
OxBF, ©x25,
ox80, 0x00,
0x80, OxFF,
oxD3, ox64,
ox48, 0xe01,
0x49, 0x00,
ox46, 0Ox61,
0x48, Ox5A,
0x48, 0x20,
OxF7, OxFD,
OxEQ, OxFE,
0x20, 0x94,
0x07, Ox9A,
0x40, 0x03,
0x23, Ox1E,
0x22, 0x13,
ox1C, ©ox80,
oxD3, ©ox50,
0x46, Ox4A,
ox18, ox12,
ox40, 0x3B,
ox46, Ox3E,
0x40, 0x33,
OxB2, ©x20,
OxEQ, OXFF,
0x01, Ox1A,
0xB2, 0x3D,
0x98, 0x81,
0x39, 0x88,
OxFD, oxe4,
ox43, OxF8,
ox47, 0xe6,
0x49, 0xe4,
Ox1F, ©xe0,

OxFE,
ox49,
0xB5,
0x20,
oxDo,
oxDo,
0x20,
OXE7,
ox1C,
ox21,
ox80,
0x39,
0x20,
0x42,
OXFE,
OXFE,
oxB5,
ox4B,
oxDo,
oxDo,
OxE7,
ox28,
ox80,
ox46,
OxBF,
0x20,
ox1C,
ox21,
0x20,
0x48,
ox21,
0x38,
OxFD,
ox21,
ox46,
ox18,
ox46,
ox40,
ox40,
oxB2,
OxEQ,
ox01,
ox68,
ox43,
ox40,
0x43,
ox28,
OXE7,
ox18,
ox43,
ox42,
ox80,
ox49,
oxBD,
ox49,
0x20,
0x20,
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0x70, OxB5, 0x00, 0x22, 0xD2, 0x43, 0x00, 0x24, oxiD, ox4D, Ox0B, OxEQ, 0x03, Ox5D, Ox5A, 0x40,
0x07, 0x23, oxD6, 0x07, 0x02, OxDO, Ox52, Ox08, Ox6A, 0x40, Ox00, OXEQ, Ox52, Ox08, OX5B, OX1E,
OxF7, oxD5, ox64, o0x1C, ox8C, 0x42, OxF1l, oxD3, oxDe, ox43, 0x70, OxBD, 0x30, OxB5, 0xl1l4, Ox4B,
0x14, ox4C, ox00, Ox21, ox08, ox46, 0x07, Ox22, OxC5, Ox07, 0x02, 0xDO, 0x40, 0x08, Ox58, 0x40,
O0x00, OxEQ, ox40, 0x08, ox52, Ox1lE, Ox52, OxB2, 0x00, Ox2A, OxF5, OxDA, Ox8A, ©0x00, 0x49, Ox1C,
o0x89, OxB2, OxAQ, Ox50, OxFF, 0x29, OxED, oxD9, ©0x30, OxBD, 0x30, OxB5, 0x00, ©x23, OxDB, 0x43,
0x00, 0x22, 0x08, 0x4C, 0x07, OxEO, 0x85, Ox5C, Ox5D, ©x40, Ox2D, Ox06, OxAD, OxeD, Ox65, ©0x59,
Ox1B, Ox0A, 0x6B, 0x40, 0x52, Ox1C, Ox8A, 0x42, OxF5, ©xD3, OxD8, 0x43, 0Ox30, OxBD, 0x00, 0x00,
0x20, Ox83, 0OxB8, OxED, 0x00, 0x0C, Ox00, 0x20, 0x01, OxEOQ, Ox04, OxCO, 0Ox09, Ox1F, 0x04, 0Xx29,
OxFB, ©xD2, ox8B, 0x07, 0x01l, OxD5, 0x02, 0x80, 0x80, Ox1C, OxC9, Ox07, 0Ox00, OxDO, 0x02, 0Xx70,
0x70, 0x47, 0x00, 0x29, Ox0B, 0xDO, OxC3, Ox07, 0x02, 0OxDO, 0x02, 0x70, 0x40, Ox1C, 0x49, Ox1E,
0x02, 0x29, 0x04, oxD3, 0x83, 0x07, 0x02, OxD5, 0x02, 0x80, 0x80, 0x1C, Ox89, Ox1E, OXE3, OXE7,
0x00, 0x22, OxEE, OxE7, 0x00, 0x22, OxDF, OxE7, 0x10, OxB5, 0x04, 0x46, 0OxCo, 0x46, 0xCO, Ox46,
0x20, 0x46, OxFF, OxF7, OxAB, OxFA, 0x10, OxBD};

8. Revision History

Revision Date Description
1.00 Sep 21, 2022 | Initial release.
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IMPORTANT NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER

RENESAS ELECTRONICS CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES (‘RENESAS”) PROVIDES TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS AND RELIABILITY DATA (INCLUDING DATASHEETS), DESIGN RESOURCES (INCLUDING
REFERENCE DESIGNS), APPLICATION OR OTHER DESIGN ADVICE, WEB TOOLS, SAFETY INFORMATION, AND
OTHER RESOURCES “AS IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS, AND DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD-PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.

These resources are intended for developers who are designing with Renesas products. You are solely responsible for (1)
selecting the appropriate products for your application, (2) designing, validating, and testing your application, and (3)
ensuring your application meets applicable standards, and any other safety, security, or other requirements. These
resources are subject to change without notice. Renesas grants you permission to use these resources only to develop an
application that uses Renesas products. Other reproduction or use of these resources is strictly prohibited. No license is
granted to any other Renesas intellectual property or to any third-party intellectual property. Renesas disclaims
responsibility for, and you will fully indemnify Renesas and its representatives against, any claims, damages, costs, losses,
or liabilities arising from your use of these resources. Renesas' products are provided only subject to Renesas' Terms and
Conditions of Sale or other applicable terms agreed to in writing. No use of any Renesas resources expands or otherwise
alters any applicable warranties or warranty disclaimers for these products.

(Disclaimer Rev.1.01)

Corporate Headquarters Contact Information

TOYOSU FORESIA, 3-2-24 Toyosu, For further information on a product, technology, the most
Koto-ku, Tokyo 135-0061, Japan up-to-date version of a document, or your nearest sales
www.renesas.com office, please visit www.renesas.com/contact-us/.
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Electronics Corporation. All trademarks and registered
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